the consideration of shares in the transaction. In the transaction a fair value of
TUSD 14,674 has been attributed to Krasny.

•	 As the increase in value of the Krasny project will be allocated to the rights
owned by the JV which are not amortized, this means that no proforma
adjustments will be made in the income statement.

7  The consideration has been established based on an exchange ratio USD/SEK of 9.52 as of 28 May 2020

8  9.46 USD/SEK in the income statement for the period 1 January 2019 – 31 December 2019 and 9.32 USD/SEK regarding the financial position as of 31 December 2019

COMPANY DESCRIPTION KOPY GOLDFIELDS

36 P R O - F O R M A ACCO U N T S

PRO-FORMA STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED COMPREHENSIVE LOSS AND INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER 2019

The consolidated pro forma income statement for the period 1 January – 31 December 2019 has been prepared as if the Transaction had taken place on 1 January 2019. No
proforma adjustments are applicable as there will be no identified effects on the income statement.

Amur Zoloto
(TUSD)

Amur Zoloto
(TSEK)

Kopy Goldfields
(TSEK)

Proforma adjust-
ments

(TSEK)

2019 Total
(TSEK)

Revenue 70,114 663,278  - 663,278

Cost of sales -46,816 -442,879  - -442,879

Gross profit 23,298 220,399 - 220,399

General and administrative expenses -6,580 -62,247 -14,601 -76,848

Share of results of joint ventures - - 7,618 7,618

Net of other operating income and expenses -1,457 -13,783 562 -13,221

Operating profit 15,261 144,369 -6,421 - 137,948

Finance costs -3,564 -33,715 -4,162 -37,877

Finance income 22 208 6,469 6,677

Profit before tax 11,719 110,862 -4,114 - 106,748

Income tax -2,559 -24,208 400 -23,808

Profit for the year attributable to owners of the
parent

9,160 86,654 -3,714 - 82,940

Of which attributable to:

Parent company shareholders 9,160 86,654 -3,707 82,947

Non-controlling interests - - -7 -7

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss:

Effect of translation to presentation currency 5,364 50,743 -2,731 48,012

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year
attributable to owners of the parent

14,524 137,397 -6,445 130,952

Of which attributable to:

Parent company shareholders 14,524 137,397 -6,438 130,959

Non-controlling interests - - -7 -7

COMPANY DESCRIPTION KOPY GOLDFIELDS

37P R O - F O R M A ACCO U N T S

PRO-FORMA STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL POSITION 31 DECEMBER 2019

The consolidated pro forma balance sheet has been prepared as if the Transaction had taken place on 31 December 2019.

Amur Zoloto
(TUSD)

Amur Zoloto
(TSEK)

Kopy Goldfields
(TSEK)

Proforma
adjustments

(TSEK)

Note 2019 Total
(TSEK)

Assets

Non-current assets

Investments in joint ventures - - 105,234 31,530   1) 136,764

Exploration and evaluation assets 5,261 49,033 16,732 65,765

Property, plant and equipment 43,577 406,138 937 407,075

Right-of-use assets 8,132 75,790 - 75,790

Deferred tax asset 283 2,638 - 2,638

Inventories 6,512 60,692 - 60,692

Other financial assets - - 38,589 38,589

Total non-current assets 63,765 594,290 161,492 31,530 787,312

Current assets

Inventories 43,423 404,702 1 404,703

Trade and other receivables 148 1,379 295 1,674

Advances paid 1,275 11,883 11,883

Taxes receivable 3,302 30,775 1,060 31,835

Cash and cash equivalents 396 3,691 6,326 10,017

Other current assets 322 3,001 190 3,191

Total current assets 48,866 455,431 7,872 - 463,303

Total assets 112,631 1,049,721 169,364 31,530 1,250,615

Equity and liabilities

Capital and reserves

Total Equity 56,231 524,073 120,471 31,530 1) 676,074

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 6,003 55,948 46,586 102,534

Mine rehabilitation provision 2,659 24,782 24,782

Lease liabilities 1,806 16,832 - 16,832

Contract liability 23,290 217,063 - 217,063

Other non-current liabilities 126 1,174 - - 1,174

Total non-current liabilities 33,884 315,799 46,586 - 362,385

Current liabilities

Borrowings 2,284 21,287 21,287

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 8,404 78,325 2,307 80,632

Contract liability 8,023 74,774 - 74,774

Income tax payable 236 2,200 - 2,200

Taxes payable 923 8,602 - 8,602

Mine rehabilitation provision 37 345 - 345

Lease liabilities 2,609 24,316 24,316

Total current liabilities 22,516 209,849 2,307 - 212,156

Total equity and liabilities 112,631 1,049,721 169,364 31,530 1,250,615

Notes to the balance sheet
1) If the transaction had taken place on 31 December 2019 the value of TUSD 14,674, corresponding to TSEK 136,764, based on the closing USD/SEK exchange rate as of 31
December 2019 of 9.32 SEK/USD, would have been attributed to the Krasny project. The share of Krasny had, as of 31 December 2019, a book value of TSEK 105,234. The
difference between the fair value of and the book value of TSEK 31,530 is treated as a pro forma adjustment to the asset and with a corresponding adjustment to equity.

COMPANY DESCRIPTION KOPY GOLDFIELDS

38 A U D I TO R ' S R E P O R T O N P R O F O R M A F I N A N C I A L I N F O R M AT I O N